
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 01 April 2015

To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee

Miss DM Taylor (Chairman)
Mr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PR Batty
Mrs R Camamile

Mr PAS Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr K Morrell

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Montfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  13 APRIL 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 23 February 2015. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 5 - 26)

Report of CW Audit.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 27 - 36)

Report of CW Audit.

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 37 - 44)

Report of PWC.

9.  DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 45 - 68)

Report of the Head of Internal Audit.

10.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE - 3RD QUARTER (Pages 69 - 78)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

11.  SERVICE REVIEW - CULTURAL SERVICES (Pages 79 - 82)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

12.  REVENUES & BENEFITS PERFORMANCE - FOLLOW-UP (Pages 83 - 88)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

13.  SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS RECOVERY PROCESS (Verbal Report)

Verbal update in response to request at previous meeting.

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

15.  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 6 
and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

16.  FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE (Pages 89 - 102)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).



-150 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins and Mr K Morrell

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer

394 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Batty.

395 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

396 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

397 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 

Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP presented the External Audit Plan 
2014/15.

Councillor Moore arrived at 6.37pm.

Discussion took place on the de minimis threshold for reporting unadjusted 
misstatements which was recommended at £43,850 for the 2014/15 audit as the industry 
standard of 5% of overall materiality. Members were reminded that they had set the 
threshold at a lower figure of £25,000 for the current year. It was noted that, where fraud 
or other illegality was identified, this would be reported regardless of the figure. Whilst 
officers explained that there were not usually any unadjusted misstatements anyway, 
members requested that the threshold be retained as £25,000.

During presentation of and discussion on the remainder of the report, the following points 
were raised:

 The robust arrangements in place to identify and deal with fraud
 Non-audit work set out in the report
 A forthcoming report on assessment and risks associated with PWC having 

tendered to take on the internal audit service despite being outside of the year 
being audited.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-151 -

RESOLVED –

(i) the report be noted;

(ii) the threshold for reporting unadjusted misstatements be set at 
£25,000.

398 GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 

The Committee was presented with a report of the external auditor which provided an 
overview of the results of the certification work undertaken to 31 March 2014. It was 
reported that benefits was a complex area and as such some errors had been found in 
the sample that had been taken. It was explained that most were simple errors that had 
been corrected immediately with no impact on the customer. It was requested that the 
Revenues & Benefits Partnership Manager provides a monitoring report to show the 
errors.

RESOLVED – a report on benefit claim processing be provided to the next 
meeting.

399 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the audit progress report. The audits around empty 
council-owned residential and commercial properties, business rates fraud, financial 
systems, the Leisure Centre construction contract, electoral registration and building 
security were summarised. Members asked whether the safety of members and officers 
in the Council Chamber during public meetings had been reviewed, and in response it 
was suggested that the Estates and Asset Manager be requested to respond to the 
matter.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

400 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REVIEW - RESOURCES 

Members were provided with an update on the financial, performance and risk position of 
Finance, Estates and Asset Management, ICT and Revenues & Benefits. It was noted 
that some targets in Finance, Estates and Revenues & Benefits were not currently being 
met but that those in Finance would hopefully do so by the year end. A member 
highlighted the inclusion in the report of provision for customers to pay council tax over 
12 months instead of ten and asked how residents were informed of this. It was agreed 
that a response on this point would be provided to members.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

401 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - 3RD QUARTER 2014/15 

The Committee was informed of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the third 
quarter of 2014/15. It was reported that savings were still being forecast on the general 
fund and a small overspend on the Housing Revenue Account.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

402 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - 3RD QUARTER 

The Committee was informed of the Council’s treasury management activity to 31 
December 2014 and the above average overall return. Members were reminded that 
officers were constantly looking at the best ways of investing.

Page 2



-152 -

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

403 BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE 

The Committee was informed of business rates performance for 2014/15 and was 
provided with an update on pooling arrangements for 2015/16. It was noted that at the 
end of November it was forecast that £145,000 in NNDR would be retained. With regard 
to the pool, members were informed that it would be reinstated which meant that the 
money would remain in Leicestershire and that we had a representative on the Resource 
Board so there was district representation to ensure use of some of the money in the 
districts.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

404 AGED DEBT UPDATED - 3RD QUARTER 

Members were informed of the position on sundry debts, particularly that the debt 
continued to decrease. Concern was expressed regarding the outstanding debt in 
relation to bonds given to those who would otherwise become homeless, and in 
response officers explained that due to the nature of the debt there was a risk of non-
payment, and that it would not be in the spirit of the Anti-poverty Strategy to chase the 
debtors. A member asked if landlords could be informed at the time of letting their 
property if the tenant has a bond provided by the local authority with the agreement that 
they return it to HBBC at the end of the tenancy. It was agreed that this be investigated.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

405 WORK PROGRAMME 

Following consideration of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year, 
members requested that robust finance training be provided for members following the 
election in May 2015, and also asked whether members currently paid tax on their 
mileage allowances. It was agreed that a response would be provided on this outside of 
the meeting.

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 | April 2015 
 

cw audit services
 

 

 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council  

 

Internal Audit 

Progress Report 2014/15 

 

 

April 2015 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 | April 2015 
 

 

1. Introduction 
This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for 2014/15 alongside our annual Head of Internal Audit opinion.  The purpose 
of the report is to update the Committee on delivery of the 2014/15 audit plan and key issues arising. 

2. Progress summary 
The internal audit plan for the 2014/15 year totals 323.5 days (including work in relation to Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits 
Partnership (LRBP) systems and total days carried forward from 2013/14). Section 5 provides details of all the audit 
assignments included in the 2014/15 year. We have completed our planned work in time for provision of our annual internal 
audit opinion to support the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, other than in relation to two reviews agreed with 
management that we would not complete, and these have not of course been charged for. 

3. Summary of reviews completed 
The following reviews have been completed and final reports agreed with management since the last meeting of this 
Committee. The tables below set out summaries of the outcomes and any high or medium risk issues raised, and agreed 
actions to address them. 
 
 
Review 
 

 
Summary 

 
Level of assurance 

Main Accounting This audit examined the arrangements for administering key controls with regards to the Council’s 
general ledger system. A Significant Assurance Opinion was provided, with 3 low level 
recommendations made. The individual level of assurance for each system control objective reviewed 
is provided below. 

 
Significant 

 
System control objective 

Level of Assurance 

Full Significant Moderate Limited No 

1.  All input (including feeder systems) is properly co
[...]
 June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Commencing 
June 2015 

once all works 
have been 

entered onto 
Integrator 

P
age 10



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 | April 2015 
 

 

 
Expected Control 

 

 
Audit Finding 

 
Risk 

 
Risk 

Ranking 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
Response 

 
Who 

 
When 

1.2 Capital Programme 
– Underlying 
Assumptions 

The Council maintains a list of how 
often various elements of the housing 
stock should be replaced e.g. roofs 
every 70 years, kitchens every 25 
years. 
 
The Asset Maintenance Surveyor was 
responsible for producing the reports 
from the Integrator System showing 
when various elements of major works 
are required. Although he left in 
October 2014, his files and reports 
have been retained.  
 
It was noted that there is a difference 
between the number due for major 
works shown on the Integrator system 
and the number budgeted for in the 
capital programme for 2014/15. It is 
understood that this is to smooth the 
peaks and troughs over the years and 
due to certain assumptions being 
made. However, these assumptions 
have not been formally documented.  

The capital 
programme may 
not be adequate 
to maintain 
properties to the 
required 
standard. 
 

2 Any underlying assumptions that 
provide the basis for the capital 
programme should be formally 
documented. 
 

Accepted. Detailed 
notes of the process will 
be included as part of 
the next budget setting 
process. 

Julie Kenny October 2015 

 

System Control Objective 2: Adequate staff capacity and skill is in place to administer and manage the Integrator system.  
 

 
Expected Control 

 

 
Audit Finding 

 
Risk 

 
Risk 

Ranking 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
Response 

 
Who 

 
When 

2.1 Integrator System 
Administration 

The Integrator system was purchased 
in 2010 and is used to record the 
condition of the Council's housing 
stock. It is due to become unsupported 
later in the year and the Council needs 
to decide whether to purchase the new 
browser based system either with or 
without an interface to the Orchard 
system or whether to use an Orchard 
module for stock condition. 

Absence  of skill 
in using the 
main stock 
condition 
system. 
 

2 An Integrator Systems 
Administrator should be 
nominated and consideration 
given to sourcing training to 
enable them to input data into 
the system and to extract 
information for planning and 
budgeting purposes.  

Accepted. The Service’s 
Super User for Orchard 
will become the System 
Administrator for 
Integrator and training 
sourced. 
 
The replacement 
Housing Repairs 
Investment Manager will 

Julie Kenny April 2015 

P
age 11



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 | April 2015 
 

 

 
Expected Control 

 

 
Audit Finding 

 
Risk 

 
Risk 

Ranking 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
Response 

 
Who 

 
When 

  
At present any work done to a 
property needs to be updated in the 
Integrator system and the Orchard 
system manually/separately as there is 
no interface. 
  
There is currently no Systems 
Administrator in post following the 
departure of the Asset Maintenance 
Surveyor in October 2014. Five 
members of staff have access to the 
system but do not use it on a daily 
basis and feel that they do not have 
sufficient knowledge of the system to 
interrogate it and run the reports 
necessary to aid planning and 
budgeting. 
  
It is understood that the Housing 
Repairs Manager is due to leave in 
March 2015 and his replacement due 
to be recruited in February 2015. One 
of the requirements of the job will be to 
fulfil the role of the previous Asset 
Maintenance Surveyor. 

 

start with the service on 
20

th
 April 2015 and is 

being tasked with the 
development of the 
Asset Management 
Strategy and 
procurement of a 
replacement Asset 
Maintenance system. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 12



CW Audit Services          

[...]
onomy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of
resources

- Whole of Government Accounts

64,980 65,8801

Total Audit Code work 64,980 65,880

Certification of Claims and
Returns

25,701 19,3302

Planned non-audit work 13,000 3,250

Total fees (audit and non-audit work) 103,681 88,460

1 The Audit Commission has added a supplemental fee of £900 to the
2014/15 scale fee to give a slightly higher scale fee of £65,880. The
supplemental fee covers the additional audit procedures we are now
required to carry out on business rates balances and disclosures for our work
on the financial statements due to the localisation of business rates in the
prior year.

2 The indicative certification fee for 14/15 is broadly in line with the
indicative 2013/14 certification fee (£25,701). The reason the actual fee for
2013/14 is greater than this is due to a fee variation of £5,000 that has been
agreed owing to additional work which was required in the certification of
the BEN01 claim as a result of the number of exceptions identified in testing
of benefit cases.

We have based the fee level on the following assumptions:
 Officers meeting the timetable of deliverables, which we

will agree in writing;
 We are able to use, as planned, the work of internal

audit;
 We do not review more than 3 iterations of the

statement of accounts;
 We are able to obtain assurance from your management

controls;
 No significant changes being made by the Audit

Commission to the local value for money work
requirements; and

 Our value for money conclusion and accounts opinion
being unqualified.

If these prove to be unfounded, we will seek a variation order
to the agreed fee, to be discussed and agreed in advance with
you and the Audit Commission.

Your audit fees
This section updates you on

your audit fees.

P
age 39



PwC  4

We are required to assess our independence as your external auditor. We have made enquiries of all PwC teams providing
services to you and of those responsible in the UK Fi
[...]
– 
13TH APRIL 2015

DRAFT 2015/2016 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To note the draft internal audit plan for 2015/2016. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members consider and note the draft internal audit plan for 2015/2016 as 
attached as Appendix 1.

2.2 That members provide feedback on the content of this plan to inform the final plan 
that will be presented to this committee at the next meeting for approval. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 This draft plan has been presented to the Strategic Leadership Board and Corporate 
Operations Board for review. Following this meeting, the plan will be refreshed to 
take into account feedback from the Joint Boards and this committee and presented 
for approval by this committee at the next meeting. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KP]

4.1 The cost of the 2015/2016 audit plan is budgeted to be £57,500. This is a saving 
from 2014/2015 of £5,210.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [MR]

5.1 The council is required to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit 
of its records and control systems in accordance with proper practices. 

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The internal audit plan is linked to the Corporate Plan and therefore meets all 
Corporate Plan objectives. 

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 The Corporate Operations Board and Strategic Leadership Board have been 
consulted in the drafting of this plan. 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

8.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

8.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

None

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Not applicabe

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Risk Registers

Contact Officer: Katherine Plummer, Chief Officer (Finance, Customer Services and 
Compliance) ext 5609

Executive Member: Cllr K Lynch 

Page 46



This document sets out the proposed internal audit plan for 2015/16 and strategic plan to 
2017/18 for Hinckley and Bosworth Council (the Council).

The internal audit service will be delivered in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter. A 
summary of the approach to undertaking the risk assessment and preparing the 3 year 
strategic plan is set out below. The internal audit plan is driven by the Council’s 
organisational objectives and priorities, and the risks that may prevent the Council from 
meeting those objectives. A more detailed description of the approach can be found in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

Appendix 1 – Draft Internal Audit Plan

1. Introduction and Approach 

 Obtain information and utilise sector knowledge to 
identify corporate level objectives and risks.Step 1

Understand corporate objectives 
and risks

 Assess the inherent risk of each auditable unit based on 
impact and likelihood criteria.

Step 3
Assess the inherent risk

 Calculate the audit requirement rating taking into 
account the inherent risk assessment and the strength 
of the control environment for each auditable unit.

Step 5
Calculate the audit requirement 
rating

 Determine the timing and scope of audit work based o
[...]
of the annual internal audit opinion. 

Other sources of assurance
In developing the internal audit risk assessment and plan I have taken into account other 
sources of assurance and have considered the extent to which reliance can be placed upon 
these other sources. Some of the other sources of assurance for the Council are as follows:

 previous internal audit opinions;
 external inspections; and
 external audit

Key contacts
Meetings will be held with key management personnel, members and external audit in order 
to inform the planning process. I will also take into account the individual workload of service 
heads and key staff to inform the timing and extent of reviews to be undertaken in the year.

Page 48



Audit universe
The diagram below represents the high level auditable units within the audit universe of 
Hinckley and Bosworth Council.  These units form the basis of the detailed strategic risk 
assessment in section 3. 

Corporate aims and risks
In preparing the internal audit plan and strategic plan I have considered the corporate level 
aims and risks with reference to:

 The Corporate Plan

2. Audit universe, corporate objectives and risks

Page 49



 Service Improvement Plans

 Corporate and service level risk registers

 Key projects and programmes

After having reviewed the corporate and service area risks registers I have linked all 
significant risks (net risk level in excess of 7 points) to the audit plan as follows: 

Corporate 
Aims

Risk(s) to achievement of objective (points in brackets) Cross reference 
to Internal Audit 
Plan (see 
Section 4)

S.06 – Failure to implement the Town Centre Plan (9) A.6, A.11, B.4

S.11 – Failure to deliver the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy successfully (9)

A.1.1, A.1.2, 
A.1.3, A.1.4, 
A.1.5, A.1.6, 
A.1.7, A.2, A.3, 
A.5, A.8, A.9, 
A.12, A.13, B.1, 
D.1, D.2, D.3, 
D.4

S.12 – Insufficient Business Continuity Management 
(incl Disaster Recovery) arrangements (8)

A.4, A.5

S.15 – Failure to adopt and 
[...]
impact on the reputation of the organisation.

Likelihood 
rating Assessment rationale

6 Has occurred or probable in the near future

5 Possible in the next 12 months

4 Possible in the next 1-2 years

3 Possible in the medium term (2-5 years)

2 Possible in the long term (5-10 years)

1 Unlikely in the foreseeable future

Page 68



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 13TH APRIL 2015

PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
REPORT OF: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the council’s year to date (2014/15) position on:
o Performance indicators including, benchmark report on indicators agreed by 

East Midlands benchmark group
o Service improvement plans
o Corporate risks
o Service area risks

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members note the year to date (2014/15) position for items listed at 1.1.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provides a wide range of services that are 
delivered to the community and sets strategic aims that help focus on priorities and 
improve the services it provides to the public to deliver the vision: “A Borough to be 
proud of”.

This is achieved by managing performance in the following ways: 

o On a daily basis within each section
o On a monthly basis within each service area
o On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process
o On an annual basis through the production of the council's “Corporate Plan"

The council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans and 
includes performance indicators which are measurable. These are set up by the 
council to show how well we are meeting our own local priorities and objectives. 

Inherent in our corporate aims and outcomes are “risks” that create uncertainty. The
council recognises it has a duty to manage these risks in a structured way to help 
ensure delivery of its priorities and to provide value for money services.

The council has a Risk Man
[...]
- Sport & Physical 
Activity Commissioning Plan

 £6.50  £8.32 Unlikely to hit the target due to increased complexities around 
delivering bespoke targeted sessions to our most vulnerable residents.

BV119a Borough satisfaction survey: Sports/Leisure 
facilities

 72% 79.9% Positive improvement. Satisfaction in 2013/14 was 65%.

CS1 Number of attendees at HBBC run events  70,000 74,323 Increased attendance due to partnership working with the Hinckley BID 
and other organisations.

CS2 Number of empty business units and 
(occupancy rate) Hinckley Town Centre

 10% 6.7% Good performance. Below national average which is currently 10.3% 
(Feb 2015)

CS4 Increase footfall at Hinckley Leisure Centre  662,406 457,817 National trends show a decrease in casual swimming participation. 
Unlikely to meet target.

CS6 Number of participants in the GP exercise 
referral scheme

 750 495 Annually the final quarter sees an increase in referrals. Expect to meet 
target by year end.

P
age 82



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – APRIL 13 
2015

REVENUES & BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the action plans developed within 
revenues and benefits following the 2014/2015 internal audit inspection and provide 
an updated performance summary.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members note the contents of this report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 C W Audit Services conducted a review of Business Rates, Council Tax and 
Benefits. Whilst significant assurance was given on the internal controls in place for 
all three service areas a number of recommendations were made and this report 
confirms the actions taken. 

It is also important to note that throughout the review the risk ranking was medium to 
low which meant that the system was not at risk from meeting its key objectives. 

A number of recommendations related to both council t
[...]

9.1 Covered as appropriate in the body of the report

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Page 87



Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Storme Coop Ext 5706 

Executive Member: Cllr Keith Lynch 

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 6, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit Progress report
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report
	8 External Audit Update
	9 Draft Annual Audit Plan
	10 Performance Management Update - 3rd Quarter
	11 Service Review - Cultural Services
	12 Revenues & Benefits Performance - follow-up
	16 Fraud & Corruption Update



Minutes of the meeting


-171 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

13 APRIL 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall and Mr K Morrell

Also in attendance: Chris Dickens, Sophia Mouyis and Tim Ridout

Officers in attendance: Storme Coop, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and 
Katherine Plummer

451 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hodgkins.

452 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Moore and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

453 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

454 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The committee received the latest Internal Audit progress report. During discussion, the 
following points were raised:

 The intention to annually review housing applications
 The number of applicants on the housing waiting list (it was agreed that a 

response to this would be sought)
 The intention not to replace the Asset Maintenance Surveyor in Housing Repairs, 

but to integrate the post within the Housing Investment Manager role, which had 
been recently recruited. A further review of this was requested in 6-8 months.

The Internal Auditor reported that the Housing service had recently undergone a 
restructure and in light of that, he felt the outcome of the audit was positive.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and a further report on Housing 
Repairs be brought to the December meeting of the committee.

455 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

Members received the 2014/15 Annual Internal Audit Plan which summarised the work of 
Internal Audit for 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and gave an opinion on internal control 
of “significant assurance”.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-172 -

456 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Members received an update from PwC, the Council’s external auditor, in light of PwC 
being appointed as internal auditor for the authority. It was explained that, until PwC had 
finished its external audit work, they would be unable to take on the role of Head of 
Internal Audit, so this would be held by the Chief Officer until the conclusion of the 
2014/15 audit (end of September 2015). Members were assured, however, that the 
internal audit team was an entirely separate team to that undertaking the external audit 
role and that no reliance would be placed on the work of internal audit by external audit.

457 DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

Members were introduced to a member of the future internal audit team from PwC, who 
explained how they would operate, the technology they would use in undertaking internal 
audit work and the relationship they would have with the committee. It was noted that the 
final audit plan would be brought to the next meeting and members were encouraged to 
communicate any views on the plan to the internal auditor or chief officer in the 
meantime.

RESOLVED – the draft internal audit plan for 2015/16 be noted.

458 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE - 3RD QUARTER 

The committee received the year to date position on performance indicators, 
benchmarking, service improvement plans and corporate and service area risks. It was 
reported that five indicators were predicted not to meet target by the end of the year.

A member queried what action was being taken to address the below target number of 
disabled employees. In response it was stated that this target was not within our control 
but that disabled applicants were offered an interview so as much as possible was done 
to enable employment of disabled people. Officers agreed to provide members with a 
definition of what constituted a ‘disability’.

In relation to sickness absence, whilst it was acknowledged that our position was good, 
members asked how others had achieved a lower rate of absence. In response 
members were informed that the Absence Management Framework was being reviewed 
and that other authorities would be contacted as part of that work.

With regard to performance relating to residual household waste and recycling, a 
member asked how performance had been affected since the changes to the recyclable 
materials that could be collected had been implemented. In response it was noted that 
the authority’s performance in these areas was actually improving.

459 SERVICE REVIEW - CULTURAL SERVICES 

As part of its programme of service reviews, the committee gave consideration to a 
review of Cultural Services. During discussion, the following points were made:

 The construction of the new leisure centre was on schedule
 There had been an increase in resident satisfaction with the quality of sports 

facilities
 There had been a decrease in casual swimming participation in line with the 

national trend.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-173 -

460 REVENUES & BENEFITS PERFORMANCE - FOLLOW-UP 

Further to a request at the previous meeting, a report was presented which provide an 
update on action plans. It was noted that targets had been exceeded for most 
performance indicators.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

461 SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS RECOVERY PROCESS 

Following a request at the previous meeting, members received a verbal update on 
section 106 debts. It was noted that there were six debts that were over 120 days old, 
amounting to circa £98,000. Due to the possibility that land and therefore liability may 
have been transferred following development, the legal team was having to go through 
each case individually prior to issuing a final notice.

462 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Camamile seconded by Councillor Moore, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 6 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act.

463 FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE 

Members received an update against recommendations arising from the Audit 
Commission’s “Protecting the Public Purse” publication and the proposals regarding the 
provision of corporate fraud services. It was reported that all actions in the checklist had 
been implemented and would therefore not be included in future updates. An update on 
cases logged on the corporate fraud register and the initial outcomes of the latest 
“National Fraud Initiative” exercise were also presented to members.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN


